Charitable Trust) council meetings. Providing these services does not give the Corporation
any financial gains. The Corporation is only acting as an agent on behalf of the Banjima
Charitable Trust.

The management believes the funds received by the Corporation which are used for member
benefits distribution under the MIB benefits program and the reimbursement for the facilitation
of council meetings should not be reported as part of the revenue and expenses on the
Corporation’s Financial Statements. However, the Corporation has disclosed in note 17 the
transactions related to these arrangements as part of its significant commitments during the
financial year.

The management deems that the application of the new accounting policy will provide a more
reliable and relevant information of the Company’s operation as a PBC. The change in
accounting policy has been applied retrospectively starting 1 July 2022 and the impact of the
change are as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Income

   30 June 2023
 As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment
30 June 2023

As restated
 $ $ $
Revenue and other income

Revenue 20,447,410 (12,048,315) 8,399,095
Other income 4,090,419 (2,648,191 1,442,228
Total revenue and other income 24,537,829 (14,696,506) 9,841,323

Operating expenses
Beneficiary benefits 12,044,735 (12,044,735) -
Reimbursable expenses 3,837,932 (2,637,377) 1,200,555
Other expenses 7,215,469 - 7,215,467
Total operating expenses 23,098,136 (14,682,112) 8,416,024

Surplus 1,439,693 (14,394) 1,425,299

Statement of Financial Position

   30 June 2023
 As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment
30 June 2023

As restated
 $ $ $
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,842,546 (2,398,529) 8,444,017
Trade and other receivables 1,724,159 (119,498) 1,604,661
Other assets 368,998 (1) 368,997
Total assets 12,935,703 (2,518,028) 10,417,675

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,636,199 (30,106) 1,606,093
Unexpended beneficiary distributions 2,461,144 (2,461,144) -
Other liabilities 98,585 - 98,585
Total liabilities 4,195,928 (2,491,250) 1,704,678

Equity
Retained Earnings 8,739,775 (26,778) 8,712,997

BANJIMA NATIVE TITLE ABORIGINAL COPRORATION RNTBC
ICN 7971

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

14

   30 June 2022
 As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment
30 June 2022

As restated
 $ $ $
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,401,139 (1,124,928) 7,276,211
Trade and other receivables 1,168,187 90,253 1,258,440

   Other assets 421,037 (1) 421,036
   Total assets 9,990,363 (1,034,676) 8,955,687

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,327,435 187,878 1,515,313
Unexpended beneficiary distributions 1,210,172 (1,210,172) -
Other liabilities 152,676 1 152,677
Total liabilities 2,690,283 (1,022,293) 1,667,990

Equity
Retained Earnings 7,300,080 (12,383) 7,287,697

Statement of Cash Flows

   30 June 2023
 As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment
30 June 2023

As restated
 $ $ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from funding providers and customers  12,994,068  (2,824,347) 10,169,721
Receipts from funding for beneficiary distributions  13,295,707  (13,295,707)  -
Interest received  121,861  (91,906)  29,955
Payments to suppliers and employees (12,110,781)  3,085,229 (9,025,552)
Payments for beneficiary distributions (11,853,132) 11,853,132  -
 2,447,723 (1,273,599) 1,174,124

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investing activities (6,317) -  (6,317)

Net increase in cash held 2,441,406 (1,273,599)  1,167,807

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 8,401,138 (1,124,928)  7,276,210
Cash at the end of the financial year 10,842,544 (2,398,527)  8,444,017

4. Revenue and other income

   2023

2024
(As restated

– Note3)
 Note $ $
Revenue
Operational funding from Banjima Charitable Trust 14 6,339,064  6,237,477
Projects funding from Banjima Charitable Trust 14  667,184   323,537
Income from Native Title and Heritage Agreements  2,291,427  1,838,081
Total revenue  9,297,675 8,399,095

BANJIMA NATIVE TITLE ABORIGINAL COPRORATION RNTBC
ICN 7971

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

13

3. Voluntary change in accounting policy

In addition to its prescribed body corporate (PBC) function, the Corporation delivers the MIB

[…]

Charitable Trust) council meetings. Providing these services does not give the Corporation
any financial gains. The Corporation is only acting as an agent on behalf of the Banjima
Charitable Trust.

The management believes the funds received by the Corporation which are used for member
benefits distribution under the MIB benefits program and the reimbursement for the facilitation
of council meetings should not be reported as part of the revenue and expenses on the
Corporation’s Financial Statements. However, the Corporation has disclosed in note 17 the
transactions related to these arrangements as part of its significant commitments during the
financial year.

The management deems that the application of the new accounting policy will provide a more
reliable and relevant information of the Company’s operation as a PBC. The change in
accounting policy has been applied retrospectively starting 1 July 2022 and the impact of the
change are as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Income

   30 June 2023
 As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment
30 June 2023

As restated
 $ $ $
Revenue and other income

Revenue 20,447,410 (12,048,315) 8,399,095
Other income 4,090,419 (2,648,191 1,442,228
Total revenue and other income 24,537,829 (14,696,506) 9,841,323

Operating expenses
Beneficiary benefits 12,044,735 (12,044,735) -
Reimbursable expenses 3,837,932 (2,637,377) 1,200,555
Other expenses 7,215,469 - 7,215,467
Total operating expenses 23,098,136 (14,682,112) 8,416,024

Surplus 1,439,693 (14,394) 1,425,299

Statement of Financial Position

   30 June 2023
 As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment
30 June 2023

As restated
 $ $ $
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,842,546 (2,398,529) 8,444,017
Trade and other receivables 1,724,159 (119,498) 1,604,661
Other assets 368,998 (1) 368,997
Total assets 12,935,703 (2,518,028) 10,417,675

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,636,199 (30,106) 1,606,093
Unexpended beneficiary distributions 2,461,144 (2,461,144) -
Other liabilities 98,585 - 98,585
Total liabilities 4,195,928 (2,491,250) 1,704,678

Equity
Retained Earnings 8,739,775 (26,778) 8,712,997

BANJIMA NATIVE TITLE ABORIGINAL COPRORATION RNTBC
ICN 7971

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

14

   30 June 2022
 As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment
30 June 2022

As restated
 $ $ $
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,401,139 (1,124,928) 7,276,211
Trade and other receivables 1,168,187 90,253 1,258,440

   Other assets 421,037 (1) 421,036
   Total assets 9,990,363 (1,034,676) 8,955,687

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,327,435 187,878 1,515,313
Unexpended beneficiary distributions 1,210,172 (1,210,172) -
Other liabilities 152,676 1 152,677
Total liabilities 2,690,283 (1,022,293) 1,667,990

Equity
Retained Earnings 7,300,080 (12,383) 7,287,697

Statement of Cash Flows

   30 June 2023
 As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment
30 June 2023

As restated
 $ $ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from funding providers and customers  12,994,068  (2,824,347) 10,169,721
Receipts from funding for beneficiary distributions  13,295,707  (13,295,707)  -
Interest received  121,861  (91,906)  29,955
Payments to suppliers and employees (12,110,781)  3,085,229 (9,025,552)
Payments for beneficiary distributions (11,853,132) 11,853,132  -
 2,447,723 (1,273,599) 1,174,124

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investing activities (6,317) -  (6,317)

Net increase in cash held 2,441,406 (1,273,599)  1,167,807

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 8,401,138 (1,124,928)  7,276,210
Cash at the end of the financial year 10,842,544 (2,398,527)  8,444,017

4. Revenue and other income

   2023

2024
(As restated

– Note3)
 Note $ $
Revenue
Operational funding from Banjima Charitable Trust 14 6,339,064  6,237,477
Projects funding from Banjima Charitable Trust 14  667,184   323,537
Income from Native Title and Heritage Agreements  2,291,427  1,838,081
Total revenue  9,297,675 8,399,095

BANJIMA NATIVE TITLE ABORIGINAL COPRORATION RNTBC
ICN 7971

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

15

   2023

2024
(As restated

– Note3)
 Note $ $
Other income
Reimbursed expenses   2,983,121  1,358,154